

Nos. 24-43, 24-44

In The Supreme Court of the United States

WEST VIRGINIA, *ET AL.*, PETITIONERS

v.

B.P.J., *ET AL.*, RESPONDENTS

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS
PROJECT,
AS AMICUS CURIAE,
SUPPORTING THE PETITIONERS**

Daniel I. Morenoff
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Joseph A. Bingham
The American Civil Rights Project
Post Office Box 12207
Dallas, Texas 75225
(214) 504-1835
dan@americancivilrightsproject.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction & Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	4
I. <i>Bostock</i> Itself Makes Sense; the Fourth Circuit's Version of <i>Bostock</i> Does Not	4
II. <i>Bostock</i> 's Reasoning Applies <i>Very</i> Differently Outside Title VII.....	5
A. Title IX's Carveouts Make it Different from Title VII	5
B. The Fourth Circuit Swaps Out "Sex" for "Gender Identity and Not 'Sex'" in Ways Irreconcilable with the Court's Reasoning in <i>Bostock</i>	12
III. If it Did Not, Title IX Would be Unconstitutional.....	13
IV. Bizzaro Equal Protection Would be Both Linguistically Untenable and Completely Impracticable.....	14
V. There is a Better Way: Federalism	18
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. John’s C’ty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11 th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>B.P.J. v. W.Va. State Bd. of Ed.</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 8379 (4 th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>B.P.J. v. W.Va. State Bd. of Ed.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1820 (S.D. W.Va. 2023)	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Metropolitan Sch. Dist. of Martinsville v. A.C.</i> , 75 F.4 th 760 (7 th Cir. 2023).....	6

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	2, 4
20 U.S.C. § 1682	5
20 U.S.C. § 1686.....	3, 5, 6, 8, 9
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	9
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	1, 6, 7, 8, 9
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Gail L. Heriot, <i>Title VII Disparate Impact Liability Makes Almost Everything Presumptively Illegal</i> , 14 NYU J.L. & Liberty 1 (Jan 1, 2020)	9
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Co. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4 th Cir. 2020).....	6

Richard Elkins & Dave King, <i>The Transgender Phenomenon</i> 82 (2006).....	2
Verhoven, Paul, director. <i>Starship Troopers</i> . Sony Pictures, 1997.....	6
Virginia Prince, <i>Change of Sex or Gender</i> , 10 <i>Transvestia</i> 53, 60 (1969).....	2
Rules	
34 C.F.R. § 106.33.....	3, 5, 6, 8, 9
